
PS- 491 AMENDMENT NO.3 Page 1 Of 3 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

BY AND BETWEEN 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

AND 

JOHNS EASTERN COMPANY 

TO 

PURCHASING CONTRACT PS-491 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 made and entered into as of the ________ day of 
___________, 2023, by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
(hereinafter referred to as “Aviation Authority”) and JOHNS EASTERN COMPANY INC., 
(hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, by Contract dated May 1, 2017, and as amended by Amendment No. 1 
dated May 24, 2017, and Amendment No. 2  dated September 27, 2021, the Original 
Contractor agreed to provide the Aviation Authority with a third party administrator services at 
Orlando International Airport, Orlando, Florida; and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides the Authority sixty (60) months initial services 
and with the Authority having five (5) options to renew the term of the Agreement for periods 
of one (1) year;  

WHEREAS, the Aviation Authority desires to exercise its second option to renew the 
term of the Contract for an additional period of one (1) year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants 
herein contained, the parties hereby amend the Contract as follows: 

1. Renewal Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be, and hereby is renewed
and extended for a period of one (1) year, commencing effective as of May 1, 2023 and
expiring April 30, 2024.

2. Compensation. The Aviation Authority shall pay to the Contractor during the renewal term
of the Contract, upon satisfactory completion of the work required by the provisions of the
Contract, the Unit Prices as shown on Attachment “A-3”, Second Renewal Option Pricing.
Compensation shall be paid pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract.

3. Suit/Proceedings. The Contractor agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the
purpose of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Contract or any matter in connection
therewith shall be brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange County, Florida,
and Contractor waives any venue objection, including, but not limited to, any objection that a

GOAA DATE: 2/15/17
ITEM NO. 3-II
DOCUMENTARY # 9600

8th
March





2 March 23






	Nelson Mullins Broad and Cassel
	ADP4CCE.tmp
	1. Renewal Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be, and hereby is renewed and extended for a period of one (1) year, commencing effective as of May 1, 2023 and  expiring April 30, 2024.
	2. Compensation. The Aviation Authority shall pay to the Contractor during the renewal term of the Contract, upon satisfactory completion of the work required by the provisions of the Contract, the Unit Prices as shown on Attachment “A-3”, Second Rene...
	3. Suit/Proceedings. The Contractor agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the purpose of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Contract or any matter in connection therewith shall be brought only in a court of competent jurisdictio...
	4. Public Entity Crimes Act.  The Contractor acknowledges the following notice:  “A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any...
	5. Continuing Effect of Contract Provisions.  Except as amended by this Amendment No. 3, the Contract shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and conditions.


		2023-03-08T16:29:24-0500
	Kevin Thibault


		2023-03-08T16:53:09-0500
	Anna Farmer


		2023-03-08T16:53:26-0500
	Anna Farmer




